when participating in the previous-day market; however, in the dual participation model, the changes
were not significant; the cost of operation is still higher when participating only in the real-time market.
The declining trend of the operation cost with a >30% rise in the previous-day electricity price in the
dual participation model is notable, which is due to the sale of electricity on the previous-day market,
only to then purchase it in the real-time market.

Based on Fig. 12, the minimum 50% rise in the electricity price in the previous-day market has
led to an exponential elevation in the cost of operation in the previous-day market, but a reduction
in the cost of dual participation. In this model, the operation cost of dual participation is less than
participation only in the real-time market. It is shown that when the electricity price is increased by
100% in the previous-day market, to reduce the cost of MG operation, a very little amount of energy
should be purchased from the previous-day market and the maximum amount of energy from the
real-time market.

Table 2: Scenario of the percentage of changes in electricity prices compared to Mode 2 on the
previous-day market

Scenario Electricity price changes Operation costs ($)

RT DA&RT DA

1 −50% 547/8721 431/3794 406/6590
2 −30% 547/8721 473/2795 440/7312
3 −20% 547/8721 494/1735 457/4609
4 −10% 547/8721 515/1937 474/1613
5 0% 547/8721 535/5298 490/8398
6 10% 547/8721 546/1913 507/5003
7 20% 547/8721 545/0163 524/118
8 30% 547/8721 541/5598 540/8028
9 50% 547/8721 533/3108 574/1011
10 100% 547/8721 512/3133 657/3025

Mode 4: Fig. 13 depicts the effects of RES (wind and solar) power station capacity on the cost of
operation; the more the capacity of the RES power station increases, the more the cost of operation
would decrease. The notable point in this scenario is that, by increasing the RES units’ capacity by 10
times, the cost of MG operation will greatly decrease. Based on Table 3, with this extent of RES power
station installation, there is no need to participate in the previous-day market and the consumer can
trade all the required energy on the real-time market.

EE, 2022, vol.119, no.6 2703

Figure 13: Capacity of RES power station in previous-day, real-time and dual participation on the cost